

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

No. ___ 06-526 OCT 16 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER BUSCEMI *
JAY TEITELBAUM
WENDY S. WALKER
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Wachovia Bank, N.A.*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court	5
1. The Financing Order.....	5
2. The Sale Order.....	6
3. The Settlement Order and the N.Y. Action	8
4. The Chapter 11 Plan and the Injunction Entered by the Bankruptcy Court	12
C. The Decisions of the District Court and the Court of Appeals.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. RES JUDICATA APPLIES TO ALL MAT- TERS THAT ARISE FROM A COMMON NUCLEUS OF FACTS THAT WERE OR COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED	21
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN LIMITING ITS FOCUS TO THE RELIEF THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT COULD HAVE AWARDED IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS CORE JURISDICTION ...	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A (Court of Appeals Decision)	1a
APPENDIX B (District Court Decision)	23a
APPENDIX C (Bankruptcy Court Decision)	42a
APPENDIX D (Confirmation Order)	56a
APPENDIX E (Preliminary Injunction Order)	79a
APPENDIX F (Settlement Order)	86a
APPENDIX G (Sale Proceeds Order)	102a
APPENDIX H (Sale Order)	106a
APPENDIX I (Financing Order)	134a
APPENDIX J (Settlement Decision Transcript)	160a
APPENDIX K (Preliminary Injunction Transcript)	170a
APPENDIX L (Computer Generated Comparison— Complaints Filed by Kodak in New York)	182a
APPENDIX M (28 U.S.C. § 157)	200a
APPENDIX N (28 U.S.C. § 1334)	203a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 336 B.R. 610 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	18
<i>Bank of LaFayette v. Baudoin (In re Baudoin)</i> , 981 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1993)	18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Barnett v. Stearn</i> , 909 F.2d 973 (7th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	19
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Comm'r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	19, 21
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Huls Am., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crop-Maker Soil Servs., Inc. v. Fairmount State Bank</i> , 881 F.2d 436 (7th Cir. 1989)	19, 27-28
<i>E. Minerals & Chems. Co. v. Mahan</i> , 225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	18
<i>Howell Hydrocarbons, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 897 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	18
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	26, 28
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	29
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Operation Open City, Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of State (In re Operation Open City, Inc.)</i> , 148 B.R. 184 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	18
<i>Plotner v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)	16, 29
<i>Prochotsky v. Baker & McKenzie</i> , 966 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1992)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Isomedix, Inc. (In re Int'l Nutronics, Inc.)</i> , 28 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 29
<i>Sanders Confectionary Prods., Inc. v. Heller Fin. Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992).....	16, 29
<i>Secon Serv. Sys., Inc. v. St. Joseph Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 406 (7th Cir. 1988)	18, 25
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 157	2, 5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26.....	26, 28
